token, we think Green Thumb shares, despite receiving only probably a small premium from the
transaction itself, would rerate given the indirect NASDAQ listing and also due to the strategic
benefits of being part of a larger alcohol/cannabis platform. Of course, we realize the investment
debate (and driver of stock sentiment) will revolve around the strategic logic/merits of the deal.
But those with a long-term outlook should appreciate such a transaction, in our view. Note: At
present, SAM trades at 1.3x 1yF sales and 10.3x EBITDA compared with GTBIF, respectively, at 2.8x
and 9x (as per FactSet).

• Sure, cannabis remains federally illegal in the US, and plant touching companies trade
over the counter in the US (no NASDAQ or NYSE listings for them) and on the 2nd tier
boards in Canada (ex-two exceptions in the TSX, albeit with little boost to liquidity).

• But as we have seen with other companies, ring-fenced structures may allow companies
listed in NASDAQ to garner “beachheads” in US cannabis (CGC with Acreage/Jetty/Wana;

CY23 CY23 CY23 CY23 CY23 CY23
US$ US$ US$ Cost US$ US$ US$ Cost

$ Millions GTBIF SAM PROFORMA Synergies Bid New Co $ Millions SAM GTBIF PROFORMA Synergies Bid New Co

Sales 1,055 2,009 3,063 3,063 Sales 2,009 1,055 3,063 3,063
Reported Gross Profit 526 852 1,379 1,379 Reported Gross Profit 852 526 1,379 1,379

as % of sales 50% 42% 45% 45% as % of sales 42% 50% 45% 45%
EBITDA 326 210 536 9 544 EBITDA 210 326 536 9 544

as % of sales 30.9% 10.5% 17.5% 17.8% as % of sales 10.5% 30.9% 17.5% 17.8%
EBIT 185 100 285 9 293 EBIT 100 185 285 9 293

as % of sales 17.5% 5.0% 9.3% 9.6% as % of sales 5.0% 17.5% 9.3% 9.6%
Synergies (4%) 3% Synergies (4%) 3%

Net (debt) cash -147 298 152 -4,106 -3,954 Net (debt) cash 298 -147 152 -3,348 -3,196
Net debt / EBITDA -0.5x 1.4x 0.3x -7.3x Net debt / EBITDA 1.4x -0.5x 0.3x -5.9x

Current Premium Post Bid Current Premium Post Bid
Valuation Bid Valuation Valuation Bid Valuation

SAM market cap 3,570 4,106 GTBIF market cap 2,911 3,348
share count (mn) 11.9 11.9 share count (mn) 240.6 240.6
share price $299.70 15% $344.66 share price $12.10 15% $13.92

Zua
nic

 &
 A

ss
oc

iat
es

5 June 2024   Green Thumb Industries: Company Update

© 2024 Zuanic & Associates   www. zuanicassociates.com

4

SNDL if they can equitize MSO debt; SMG in the merger between RIV/Cansortium) and
take control when federally permissible.

• With rescheduling likely before 1/20/25, in our opinion, and an accompanying DOJ Memo
(call it Garland Memo or Cole Memo II), we think “outsiders” (whether Canadian LPs;